

No. 141, Original
In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS, PLAINTIFF,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PLAINTIFF-IN-INTERVENTION,

v.
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

AND

STATE OF COLORADO,
DEFENDANTS.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EL PASO COUNTY WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NO. 1 IN RESPONSE TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE
PLEADINGS AGAINST NEW MEXICO'S COUNTERCLAIMS 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 AND 9

Maria O'Brien*
Sarah M. Stevenson
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris & Sisk, P.A.
500 Fourth Street N.W., Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
mobrien@modrall.com
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for El Paso County Water Improvement District No. 1

February 28, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Background. 1

II. The sovereign immunity of the United States and New Mexico’s lack of standing bar all counterclaims against the United States. 7

III. New Mexico’s second, fifth, sixth, seventh and ninth counterclaims must be dismissed for failure to state a claim and the second, fifth and seventh additionally because EPCWID, a party to the challenged contracts, is not a party in this original action..... 10

A. New Mexico’s counterclaims 2, 5, 6, 7 and 9 must be dismissed for failure to state a claim..... 11

B. New Mexico’s second, fifth and seventh counterclaims must be dismissed for failure to join EPCWID, a party to the challenged contracts. 13

IV. Conclusion. 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Arkansas v. Texas</i> , 346 U.S. 368 (1953).....	13
<i>Bean v. United States</i> , 163 F. Supp. 838 (Ct. Cl. 1958).....	2
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. City of El Paso</i> , 133 F. Supp. 894 (W.D. Tex. 1955).....	2
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District</i> , EP07CA0027 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2007)	7
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	9
<i>In Re: Adjudication of All Claims of Water Rights in the Upper Rio Grande (above Fort Quitman, Tex.) Segment of the Rio Grande Basin</i> (327th Judicial Dist. Ct., El Paso Cnty., Tex., No. 2006-3219, Oct, 30, 2006)	5
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 527 U.S. 1020 (1999).....	9
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)	13
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg, PA v. Rite Aid of S.C., Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995).....	9
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	13
<i>Shields v. Barrow</i> , 58 U.S. 130 (1854).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 583 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	passim

<i>U.S. ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Dev. Corp.</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
---	----

<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2002)	2
--	---

Statutes

Act of February 25, 1905, ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814 (extending the Reclamation Act of 1902, 32 Stat. 388 (1902) (codified as 43 U.S.C. § 371, et seq.).....	1
---	---

Act of June 20, 1910, Pub. L. No. 61-219, sec 2, 36 Stat. 557	11
---	----

Act of Oct. 30, 1992, Pub. L. 102-575, § 3301, 106 Stat. 4600	3
---	---

Miscellaneous Purposes Act of 1920, 43 U.S.C. § 521	2, 10
---	-------

Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785	2, 4, 9, 11
--	-------------

Rio Grande Project Act; Convention with Mexico for the Upper Rio Grande, 34 Stat. 2953 (1906).....	1, 11
--	-------

Tex. Const. Art. XVI, § 59.....	1
---------------------------------	---

Tex. Water Code Ann. § 55.161	2
-------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

First Interim Report of the Special Master (Feb. 9, 2017).....	2, 4, 6, 11
